Decision ﬁo . 84597

Application of

WESTERN AIR LINES, INC., | Application No. 55604

for authority to increase certain - (Filed APrﬂ 8, 1975)
intrastate passenger . fares. L S L

INTERIM O2INION

Western Air Lines, Inc. (Western) is a common carxier by air
of passengers and property between points in various states of the
United States, including California, and Canada and Me:d’.co, pursuant
to certificates of public convenience and necessity fssued by the
Federal Government. Within California, Western serves San Francisco,
Oakland, San Jose, Sacramento, Los Angeles, Ontario (San Berna..e!ino ‘
Paln Springs, and San Diego.

The application herein states that by Applicati.on No. 55160
dated September 11, 1974 as amended March 7, 1975 aad March 20, > 11975,
Pacific Southwest Airlines, Inc. (PSA) has requested an upward
~ adjustment in passenger air fares to partially compensate for "
substantial inflationary increases in its operating costs. Western's -
application berein seeks simiiar increases in passenger air fares
requested by PSA or granted to PSA by the Comission. The’ proposed
- increases are.set forth in Appendix A to the appl:[cation which

includes a.ll markets involved and showa the present and; proposed
fares. ,

The application further states tbat in recogmtion of the
Oom:.ssion s prior findings that PSA is the ratemaking earr:f.er ic-
principal California intrastate markets, Western's pmposed commu ter

- fares mateh the commuter fare increases sought by PSA between points..
where Western competes with PSA. In the case of noncomuter fares




A. 55604 b1+ @ ‘ | | - .

and in markets where Western does not compete~with PSA, the proposed
lncreases by Western are constructed on the same uniform.basisnwith
Western's increases matching PSA's fares onm the premise that
increases found lawful for competitive fares and on competitive
routes should be authorized for noncompetitive fares and on non-
competitive routes with eimilar trip lengths and, therefore, with
comparable costs.
‘Decision No. 84544 issued June 17, 1975 in Application
No. 55160 authorized PSA to increase its communter air fares.on an-
interim basis by 6.5 percent. | ' L
Western‘s application contains in Appendix Cfan estimate
of increased revenue from the fares ‘sought herein based on. the
increases sought by PSA. That development shows that the proposed
increased fares would produce a net annual revenue increase of
$2,871,379. Fares based on the interim fares authorized to PSA
would produce approximately $1,149,000 additional annual revenue' v
for Western. ' '
Appendix B to the application shows that for a lz-month
pexiod ended June 30, 1974, Western experienced an operating loss '
for the passenger services here in issue of $10,047,000. ‘At a fare
increase based on PSA's interim fares the operating loss for that
period would be reduced to approximately $8 898-000. weStern alleges-v” |
that its proposed fare increases would not meaningfully reduce
Western's losses within Californfa. :
Western requests that the Commission issue an ex parte
order or to expedite consideration of this application and’ to grant
on an interim basis an order finding the proposed. fares will be

reasonable, and authorizing them.to become effective on, fzve days
notice. - : SR : S




A. 55604 bl ‘

Western seeks authority in Application No. 55604 to
increase its coach, commuter, and night coach; fts first. class and
deluxe-night coach; and its military fares by the same amounts
authorized to PSA in Application No. 55160 '

2. PSA was authorized to establish an interim.increase in its
air fares of 6.5 percent.

3. The financial data suomitted with Application No. 55604
shows that Western's intra-California operations-were conducted at
a substantial loss in the 12-nonth period ended. June 30, 1974 and" if
the proposed: increase in fares was authorized that loss would be
reduced, but not eliminated. - | * o ,
4. The Commission historically has considered PSA to be the '
low-cost (ratemaking) carrier in the Califor nia corridor and, in
the past, has authorized other passenger adr carriers to raise their
commuter air fares to the levels authorized to PSA between competitive

points > and also has authorized proportionate increases in fares for
other classes of service.

5. An interim increase in Westera's air fares by the same
percentage amount (6.5 percent) authorized to PSA is |
Teasonable and the resulting increases are Justified.- Such action

is consistent with past decisions of the COmmission involving
fares of Western and PSA. -

6. A public hearing ie not necessary




. . . ' . : ’ . S

Conclusion

The Comisa;ion concludes that West:ern should be granted

interin authority to increase its fa.res to the extent found
reasonable above. | '

INTERTM ‘onm'
IT IS ORDERED that: |

1. Western Air Lines, Inc. is authorized co establish the
increased passenger air fares set forth in Appendix A attached hereto
and made a part hereof.

2. Dcperiment:al ninety-day promotional fares shall be
constructed on the basis of the incressed fares authorized :!.n
Ordering Paragraph 1 of this decision. ‘

3. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result: of
this order may be made effective not earl:!.er than five days after the ‘
effective date of this order on not less than five days'. not::[ce to "
the Commission and to the public. X :

4. The authority granted herein shall expire unless exercised
within ninety days after the date hereof. :

The effective date of this order is t:he date hereof.

Dated at BSan. Francisco , California, this -_\_Z‘_-‘_[UA

- -y hoiug

Comrinstoner uum ﬂmm 'rv-
necesanrily absent, did- ‘nat. -Aﬁicioato o
1n the’ disposiuon or tMs proceoding PR

i




aossson 0@ APPENDIX 4 o .
Pa.gclof.‘ ‘ L : - ‘

WESTERY ﬁ.I'{..mES I\C
PROPOSED PIRST CLASS AND DELUXE NIGHT COACH FARES

Praeseat Fares = Prooosed Tares
Withouz . Witk sWichout - = With .
Zetween/and : Tax = Tax. - :. Tax- - = Tax

&) @ . ® &

oz ‘.n.,elc.»-Ouklana - « $27.18 $z9.35.5' sza.ea.ﬂ,f $31.26

| -Pala Springs 5 C27.5%..  29.80° . 2940 . 3175

"‘« " <Sacramento ' C 38,03 4L.07 .0 A0USL - A375 . L L
"™ " -San Diego . - 17.66 ~ 19.05. ~ 18.80 ..  20.30
" *  -gan Franecisco 27.18 .29.35 28096 31080
" " -saz Jose . ' S 278 29350 0 2894 7 3%

Oaklznd-Ontarie D 28.52 - 4160 "'_41.02 S was

‘o TRalm Sprimgs | S 40.25 0 43T 4208700 T46.300

% -San Diege | - 43.26 - 66.70 46,060 4975 -

% <San Joze S L1865 20016 . 19.%607 2045
Ontazio-Sea Fraceisco - _.3,52; - 41.6(?)1'4' ‘41,021‘_“ A .30 S
Palwm S?‘ii\ss'-San Franeisco 40.25 43.47. :42 87 v};- 46307 LT
szerancato-San Dv-ezo R | eSSt 49,09 6843 52307

..San Dicgo—San Franelisco B P 43'«.-__24 o 45,70: 3. “ "46.06,: “1' . '_;.",'49.75;‘

San Frazncisco-San Jose 1865 - 20. 14;, ) :-19.36-‘.3,,;.1;“" '- 121 as'ff TR




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 3

WESTERN AIRLINES, INC.
'PRO"‘OSE.'D COACH, COMMUTER A‘ND \’IGP"’ COACH FARES

Prescent Fares - o Pronosed Fares
Without : With :w:i.t'.hom: s Wich
Between/aad Tax < Tax s+ Tax. - = Tax' .-

@ . @ Gy 3

Los Angeles-Oakland . 1$19.21 szo~.7s.: szo 46"; ©$22010
=Catarie 14,02 1514 LM&9S . 16.15"
b W <palm Springs. 19.22 20.76. 20,46 22.10°
‘w % .soczameato 21.11  22.80 - 22.50° . .  24.30°
" " -San . Diezo ©9.95 10,75 10.60 ELi45 .
" " =San Fraccisco : 19.2%  20.75- 20246 . 22010 .
w *  -San Jos¢ 19.21 20.75 - 2046 22.100

0akland=Onterio - 2L.1L.  22.80 . 22,507 26.20°
W -palm Springs 29.46 - 3180 3134 3385
*  -Sao Disgo .85  28.90 0 28.6L. . 30.90 -
v -San Jose | 12,98 14.02  13.84 . 14.95

Onzaric-Palm Sprizgs , 05 16.25 .. 16.02 1 .7.30°

- " -Sacramente | ' “ .84, 25.75,, 2537 . 27,400 -
" lSag Dicgo '9.955 10, 75-/ 10.60 - 1145,
v eSam Dicgo . 6 17.56 1731 18,70
"' -San Francisco _ 1L 22.80j'; 22,50 0 24.30

P..lm Springs-Sacramento - : 29.90 - 32-‘29"- o 31-35 34-40 o
*  «San Diego " 19463 0 19.35 0 2090 .
» % .San Framciseo 43180 3134 3385
| Sacrameato-Ssn Dicgo L 2736 29.58 '_.,29_,_2 3l

San Diego-San Fremeisco - 5. 29000 25 61-5“""17‘*- 20.90°
w . " _san JosC ‘ . C . . 29.00 a 28.61 . 7 30.90

' San Trancisco-5an Jose. - ©o12.98 1a.oz-f; 138416095

1/ Lower fare applies dircct; higher fare applics \}ié'x.os Angele.s RN




APPENDIX A .

Page 3. of 3
WESTERN ATRLINES. INC.
PROPOSED MILITARY FARES

?resenﬁ Fares s Provosed F:chsc ‘
Withous :. With 'Va.t:"xo:;c : Witk
Between/and Tax  :  Tax- s+ Tax - - Tax -
) €I Gy (4)‘-' _‘-(5_)*-»- ‘
A ¥4l{tary Stancdy Fares , L PR \ R
Los Argcles-Oaklane $15.37  $16.60 - 316'.39 $17 7ou:
, Optario C Tous o a3 100400
- " “paln Springs , 06 978 9.63 . 10440
" ¥ -Szcramento | 16.81° 0 18.26  18.0L 1 19u45 0
v " .San Dlego R 8.66. 935 921 0 9.950
" "' ~Sax Framcisco , : '26.60 - 16.39  17.7C¢
" " -gan.Josc s 16607 1639 (17700
' Oakland-Ontario - - B - 06 . 17.34 17.08. 4- ._18.45¢';1,{"
" =Pala Springs W06 19.50. - 19.2L% - 20750 .
" -Saz Dicgo : © 20,50 20,23 201.85
Ontario-Paim Springa o | 978, 9.63 - 1040
" -Sacramento ' 6., 20.58. - 20,28 - 2L.90 .
" -$aa Diego 906 R 978 ele3 100407
" -San Dicgo * 06X 10.86%  10.65 . 1L.55
" -San Francisco CM734 0 17.08 0 1B.4SS
_ . Palm Springs-Sacxamenito S 22,74 2241 26220
w " .san Diego 9.06% .9.78-/‘ 9.83. - 100400
"' " .gan Diego 06% "13.02Y 12.82 0 13.85
" " -gan Frzacisce 19500 192 20075
Sacramcato-Son Diego .28 2080 ezzsss o
San Diego-San Frameisco 18.93 - 20.50 . 21..85 -
" " ~San Jose o L9080 20.50 2023 2185
B. M{litary Leave Reservation Fares L L R
Loz Acgeles=pPaln Springs . S LS4 1176 (120700
. ™ -San’'Diego - .95 10.75.  10.60. 1 1145
. 0akland-Palm Sprimgs 23 2.0 26.54 "‘_"26.505_‘;"‘
Ontarfo-Sen Dicgo S 18060 W ;_} - -."“_15.007';_;;
Palm Sprimgs-San Framcisco N - 2B06 24, 90  .: R 26.50

[ I ] )

Sacramento-Szn Dicge , o 26. - 28.38 S :_ 30 25-

1/ Lower fzre applies direct; higher faxe applies .via_ios,.Anéela..' o

-




